emerging monetary disincentive are not yet known. To understand the impact of significant fluctuations

for the utility rates, capital costs and carbon taxes, a sensitivity analysis was conducted by applying a

positive or negative uncertainty percentage to the model inputs and evaluating the 30 year net present

value savings between the Centralized Option and the BAU. The uncertainties used are included in Table

25 below. The capital investment costs below are the 30-year net present value converted costs included

in the LCCA.

As the carbon tax remains a large unknown for the LCCA, the uncertainty percentages used in the

sensitivity analysis have been established to represent a potentially realistic low price decrease and high

price increase. For the low end price uncertainty, since there is currently no state or federal carbon tax, a

100% decrease aims to model $0 carbon tax. For the high end price uncertainty, a 250% increase would

represent a carbon tax on the maximum range published by the 2020 World Bank State and Trends of

Carbon Pricing.

Table 25: Sensitivity Analysis Uncertainties

Utility Original
Highest Price

% Increase
Highest Price

Lowest Price

% Decrease
Lowest Price

Electrical ($/kWh) $0.17 20% $0.20 -20% $0.14

Natural Gas ($/Therm) $1.04 20% $1.25 -20% $0.83

Carbon Tax

(Social Carbon)
$51.00 250% $178.50 -100% $0.00

Capital Investment Cost

BAU
$5,038,792 20% $6,046,550 -20% $4,031,033

Capital Investment Cost

Centralized Option
$12,278,860 20% $14,734,632 -20% $9,823,088

The following scenarios included in Table 26 below were evaluated and compared against the original net

present value results. Plus signs indicate a price increase while minus signs indicate a price decrease. The

sensitivity analysis will allow SSU to understand the impact on the roadmap of pricing changes, up or

down, from what was modeled.

65

Table 26: Sensitivity Analysis Scenarios

# Scenario Description

Price Changes

Elec

Change

NG Price

Change

Carbon Price

Change

Capital

Investment

Price Change

0 Original 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 +Electricity 20% 0% 0% 0%

2 -Electricity -20% 0% 0% 0%

3 +20% Natural Gas 0% 20% 0% 0%

4 -20% Natural Gas 0% -20% 0% 0%

5 +Capital Investment 0% 0% 0% 20%

6 -Capital Investment 0% 0% 0% -20%

7 +Carbon 0% 0% 250% 0%

8 -Carbon 0% 0% -100% 0%

9 +Elec & -Natural Gas 20% -20% 0% 0%

10
+Elec & -Nat Gas &

+Capital Investment
20% -20% 0% 20%

11
+Elec & - Nat Gas & -Carbon &

+Capital Investment (Worst Case)
20% -20% -100% 20%

12 -Elec & +Natural Gas -20% 20% 0% 0%

13 + Elec & +Natural Gas 20% 20% 0% 0%

14 -Elec & -Natural Gas -20% -20% 0% 0%

15 +Elec & +Natural Gas & -Carbon -20% 20% -100% 0%

16

-Elec & +Natural Gas &

 +Carbon & -Capital Investment

(Best Case)

-20% 20% 250% -20%

17 -Elec & +Natural Gas & +Carbon  -20% 20% 250% 0%

From the sensitivity analysis, a best case scenario which occurs in row 16 with the highest 30 year life cycle

cost savings and worst case scenario which occurs in row with the lowest cost savings were identified. The

best case scenario occurs with a reduced electricity cost, increased natural gas cost, increased carbon cost

and reduced capital investment cost. The worst case scenario occurs in row 11 with inputs inverse to the

best case which are an increased electricity cost, decreased natural gas cost, decreased carbon cost and

increased capital investment cost. The model inputs and the results for the sensitivity analysis can be

[…]

9 + Elec & - Natural Gas 20% -20% 0% 0% $55,876,034 0.4% $56,180,005 2.4% -$303,972

10 + Elec & - Nat Gas & +Capital Investment 20% -20% 0% 20% $56,883,792 2.2% $58,635,777 6.9% -$1,751,985

11 +Elec & - Nat Gas & - Carbon & +Capital Investment 20% -20% -100% 20% $54,271,918 -2.5% $57,289,124 4.5% -$3,017,206

12 -Elec & + Natural Gas -20% 20% 0% 0% $55,454,875 -0.4% $53,505,624 -2.4% $1,949,251

13 + Elec & + Natural Gas 20% 20% 0% 0% $59,257,011 6.5% $58,131,012 6.0% $1,125,999

14 -Elec & - Natural Gas -20% -20% 0% 0% $52,073,898 -6.5% $51,554,617 -6.0% $519,281

15 +Elec & + Natural Gas & -Carbon -20% 20% -100% 0% $52,843,001 -5.1% $52,158,971 -4.9% $684,030

16
-Elec & + Natural Gas & + Carbon & - Capital

Investment
-20% 20% 250% -20% $60,976,802 9.5% $54,416,485 -0.8% $6,560,317

17 -Elec & + Natural Gas & + Carbon -20% 20% 250% 0% $61,984,560 11.4% $56,872,257 3.7% $5,112,303

30 Year Savings (Present

Value)
Scenario Description#

Sensitivity Analysis Results
BAU Centralized SystemPrice Changes

Appendix F: Sensitivity Analysis Results

Elec Change
NG Price

Change

Carbon Price

Change

Cap Invest Price

Change
30 Year NPV

% Difference

from Original
30 Year NPV

% Difference

from Original

0 Original 0% 0% 0% 0% $62,864,502 - $60,392,000 - $2,472,502

1 + Electricity 20% 0% 0% 0% $64,765,570 3.0% $62,704,694 3.8% $2,060,875

2 - Electricity -20% 0% 0% 0% $60,963,434 -3.0% $58,079,306 -3.8% $2,884,128

3 +20% Natural Gas 0% 20% 0% 0% $64,554,991 2.7% $61,367,504 1.6% $3,187,487

4 -20% Natural Gas 0% -20% 0% 0% $61,174,013 -2.7% $59,416,497 -1.6% $1,757,517

5 + Capital Investment 0% 0% 0% 20% $63,872,260 1.6% $62,847,772 4.1% $1,024,488

6 - Capital Investment 0% 0% 0% -20% $61,856,744 -1.6% $57,936,228 -4.1% $3,920,515

7 + Carbon 0% 0% 250% 0% $69,394,187 10.4% $63,758,633 5.6% $5,635,554

8 - Carbon 0% 0% -100% 0% $60,252,628 -4.2% $59,045,347 -2.2% $1,207,281

9 + Elec & - Natural Gas 20% -20% 0% 0% $63,075,081 0.3% $61,729,191 2.2% $1,345,890

10 + Elec & - Nat Gas & +Capital Investment 20% -20% 0% 20% $64,082,840 1.9% $64,184,963 6.3% -$102,123

11 +Elec & - Nat Gas & - Carbon & +Capital Investment 20% -20% -100% 20% $61,470,966 -2.2% $62,838,310 4.1% -$1,367,344

12 -Elec & + Natural Gas -20% 20% 0% 0% $62,653,923 -0.3% $59,054,810 -2.2% $3,599,113

13 + Elec & + Natural Gas 20% 20% 0% 0% $66,456,059 5.7% $63,680,198 5.4% $2,775,861

14 -Elec & - Natural Gas -20% -20% 0% 0% $59,272,946 -5.7% $57,103,803 -5.4% $2,169,143

15 +Elec & + Natural Gas & -Carbon -20% 20% -100% 0% $60,042,049 -4.5% $57,708,157 -4.4% $2,333,892

16
-Elec & + Natural Gas & + Carbon & - Capital

Investment
-20% 20% 250% -20% $68,175,849 8.4% $59,965,671 -0.7% $8,210,179

17 -Elec & + Natural Gas & + Carbon -20% 20% 250% 0% $69,183,608 10.1% $62,421,443 3.4% $6,762,165

Scenario Description#

Sensitivity Analysis Results
BAU Centralized OptionPrice Changes

30 Year Savings (Present

Value)

	SSU Final Report Draft 081221
	Appendix A Existing Conditions Report
	Appendix B Solutions Summary Report
	Appendix C Centralized Option Phasing Maps
	Appendix D BAU & Centralized Option Cost Estimate Details 071921
	Appendix D1 Capital Cost Summary
	Appendix D1 BAU Capital Costs 051921
	Appendix D1 Centralized Option Capital Costs 051921

	Appendix D2 Campus Utility Piping Costs 051921
	Appendix D2 BAU Utility Piping Cost Estimate 051921
	Appendix D2 Centralized Utility Piping Cost Estimate 051921